COUNTY OF BERGEN BOROUGH OF PARAMUS ORDINANCE No. 2024-01

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE 363 TITLED "SEWERS"

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Paramus that Section 363-8 of Chapter 363 of the Code of the Borough of Paramus, titled "Annual License fee", is amended by deleting the existing section and replacing it with the following:

§ 363-8 Annual license fee.

- A. Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy for a grease-producing establishment in which a grease interceptor is required, the applicant shall pay an initial fee of \$300 to the Borough Clerk. A yearly fee of \$200 shall thenceforth be payable to the Borough Clerk to cover the Borough's costs for inspecting grease interceptors, for enforcement of the requirements of this chapter. Existing grease-producing establishments having a grease trap shall also pay a yearly fee of \$200.
- B. The fee shall be payable to the Borough Clerk on or before the 15th day of July in each year, and all such licenses shall expire on the 14th day of July of the following year.

<u>Section 2</u>. If any part of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3.</u> All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

<u>Section 4.</u> This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to law.

Attest:	Approved:
ANNEMARIE KRUSZNIS, RMC	CHRISTOPHER DI PIAZZA,
Borough Clerk	Mayor

Introduced: February 6, 2024 Adopted: February 20, 2024